may be imposed or prescribed while granting such approvals, consents and permissions, which the Board of 

Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”), is hereby authorized to accept, the consent 

of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot upto 37,52,800 (Thirty 

Seven Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand Eight Hundred only) fully Paid up Equity Shares of the Company having Face 

Value of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each at a price of Rs 233/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Thirty-Three only) 

including a premium of Rs. 228/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty-Eight only) per Equity Share (Preferential 

Allotment Price’), aggregating to Rs. 87,44,02,400 (Rupees Eighty Seven Crores Forty Four Lakhs Two 

Thousand Four Hundred only) to the below mentioned proposed allottee(s), being certain identified non-

promoter entities (hereinafter referred to as “Investors” or “Allottees”) for cash consideration on a preferential 

basis (“Preferential Issue”) and on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board in accordance

[...]

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to delegate all or any of the powers 

herein conferred, as it may deem fit in its absolute direction, to any committee of the Board or any one or more 

Director(s)/ Company Secretary of the Company to give effect to the aforesaid resolution.” 

2. ISSUE OF 7,54,400 (SEVEN LAKH FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND AND FOUR HUNDRED) 

CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS TO CERTAIN IDENTIFIED 

PROMOTER(S) 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s) the following Resolution as a Special 

Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 23, 42, 62(1)(c) and other applicable provisions, if

[...]

or more committee(s) constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this 

Resolution), is hereby authorized to accept, the consent and approval of the Members of the Company 

(“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot in one or more tranches 

7,54,400 (Seven Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Four Hundred only) convertible warrants (“Warrants”), each 

convertible into, or exchangeable for 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company having face value of Rs. 

5/- ( Rupees Five only) each (“Warrants”) at any time within 18 months from the date of allotment of the 

warrants as per ICDR Regulations for cash, at a price of Rs. 233/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Thirty-Three only) 

per warrant including Premium of Rs. 228/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty-Eight only) at an aggregate 

consideration not exceeding Rs. 17,57,75,200 (Rupees Seventeen Crore Fifty seven Lakh Seventy five Thousand 

and Two hundred only) on a preferential basis to certain identified Promoter(s) )/Members of the Promoter 

Group listed below (“Warrant Holder(s)”/“Proposed Allottee(s)/Investors”) on such other terms and 

conditions as may be determined in accordance with the ICDR Regulations or such other applicable provisions

[...]

The Company intends to raise further capital for expansion and growth of the business of the Company. 

The Board, pursuant to its resolution dated November 17, 2025, has approved the proposed Preferential Issue of 

Equity Shares to the Investors at a price of Rs.233/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Thirty-three only) per Equity 

Share (“Issue Price”), and consequently, recommends the resolution as set out above to be passed by the 

Members through a special resolution. The floor price for the issue of the shares on a preferential basis under 

the applicable provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations is Rs.

[...]

website and also submit the same to the Stock Exchanges. 

2. Maximum number of securities proposed to be issued: 

It is proposed to offer, allot and issue up to 37,52,800 fully paid-up equity shares of the Company having a face 

value of Rs. 5 /- (Rupees Five Only) each at a premium of Rs. 228/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Twenty-Eight 

only). 

3. Intent of the Promoters, directors, key managerial personnel or senior managerial personnel of the 

Company to subscribe to the Preferential Issue; contribution being made by the Promoters or Directors 

either as part of the Preferential Issue or separately in furtherance of the objects